ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

November 12, 2019

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO RISE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT — PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Spaull

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

Retirement:

DES:

*Edmund Kelley IV

ECD:

Christopher Martin

<u>**RFD**:</u>

*Thomas Teresi

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Ortiz

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on October 15, 2019 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CITY CLERK—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

Quarterly Reports - Delinquent Receivables - September 30, 2019.

Quarterly Reports - NBD Loans & Grants Report - September 30, 2019.

Quarterly Reports - Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures - September 30, 2019

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED AND FILED.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

^{*}Not attending meeting

By Councilmember Evans

Finance Committee Report

Amending Section 5-7 of the Municipal Code to waive marriage fees for active duty members of the armed forces Int. No. 356 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the 2019-20 Budget for full-year operation of Crossroads and Mortimer Street parking garages Int. No. 357 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Amending the Zoning Code, Chapter 120 of the Municipal Code with regard to entertainment Int. No. 334

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Chapter 29 of the Municipal Code with regard to entertainment Int. No. 335 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 358 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a lease agreement with Hillside Children's Center Int. No. 359

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2019-79 related to the square footage of 5353 St. Paul Boulevard Int. No. 360 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Local Law relating to the composition of the Elevator Examining Board Int. No. 361

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Resolution approving appointments to the Electrical Examining Board Int. No. 362

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Zoning Map by changing the zoning classification of 498 Conkey Avenue Int. No. 363 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the sale of real estate, an amended loan agreement, and a payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the Jefferson Wollensack Housing Creation project Int. No. 364

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution extending the CHOICE Tax Abatement Program for Owner-Occupied Housing beyond Downtown Int. No. 365 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending the Municipal Code to require business permits for smoking goods establishments Int. No. 366

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By Councilmember Gruber

Parks & Public Works Committee Report

Authorizing pavement width changes and a change in traffic flow for the Cottage-Magnolia Street Rehabilitation project, as amended Int. No. 367

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an amendatory agreement for Gardiner Firehouse upgrades Int. No. 368

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for a planning study for redesign of the Inner Loop North Expressway corridor Int. No. 369

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for resident project representation services for the La Marketa at the International Plaza Int. No. 370

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for Mt. Hope Cemetery 1912 Chapel Tower Repairs Int. No. 371 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2014-100 relating to land acquisition for the Portland Avenue Revitalization project Int. No. 372 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating funds and authorizing an agreement for the Priority Bicycle Boulevards Implementation Project Int. No. 373 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Local Law establishing a Community Choice Aggregation program in the City of Rochester Int. No. 374 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an amendatory agreement to develop means for Highland Reservoir to comply with the federal Long Term Enhanced Surface Treatment Rule Int. No. 375 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement for the Monroe County Stormwater Coalition Int. No. 376 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for maintenance of Hemlock-Canadice State Forest property Int. No. 377 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement for the Eastman Trail
Phase I Project Int. No. 378

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By Vice President Lightfoot

Public Safety, Youth & Recreation Committee Report

Authorizing an agreement for a Bomb Squad Initiative grant Int. No. 379 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements for the 2019 Justice Assistance Grant program Int. No. 380

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a grant agreement and budget amendment for the Motor Vehicle Theft and Insurance Fraud Prevention program Int. No. 381

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating federal forfeiture funds and amending the 2019-20 Budget to rent evidence storage — Int. No. 382

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement to provide photo lab services Int. No. 383

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a grant agreement and budget amendment for security camera upgrades at the Rochester Public Market Int. No. 384

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2019-275 related to license agreements for the use of the Danforth Community Center Int. No.385

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By President Scott

Committee of the Whole

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

Adjourned

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 223	Authorizing an agreement with the Verona Street Animal Society PSYR (06/19/18)
Int. No. 19	Amending the City Charter with respect to the creation of a Police Accountability Board COW (01/15/19)
Int. No. 237	Amending the Municipal Code with respect to electric scooter requirements PPW (06/18/19)
Int. No. 386	Adopting Rochester 2034 as the City's Comprehensive Plan, adopting a new Municipal Code Chapter 130, Comprehensive Plan, to incorporate the Rochester 2034 Policy Principles, Placemaking Principles, Goals and Placemaking Plan and determining the foregoing actions to be consistent with the Local Waterfront Revitalization Program COW (11/12/19)